
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

*PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME 

Cabinet (Special Meeting) 

 
THURSDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2011 at *15:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Kober (Chair), Reith (Vice Chair), Bevan, Canver, Dogus, 

Goldberg, Strickland and Vanier. 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (if any)    
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

3. DECISION OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON 27 JUNE 2011 

REGARDING MINUTE CAB.05 - RECOMMENDED BUDGET SAVINGS DECISION - 

ADULT SERVICES PROPOSALS IN 2011 - OLDER PERSONS' DROP IN 

CENTRES, JACKSONS LANE LUNCHEON CLUB AND CYPRIOT ELDERLY AND 

DISABILITY PROJECT    

 



 

2 

 Head of Local Democracy and Member Services to report that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of 27 June 2011 on consideration of a Call In of the Cabinet’s 
decision of 7 June 2011 vide Minute CAB.05 relating to the Recommended Budget 
Savings Decision – Adult Services Proposals in 2011 – Older Persons’ Drop In 
Centres, Jacksons Lane Luncheon Club and Cypriot Elderly and Disability Project 
resolved as follows –  
 
A. That the decision in relation to Drop-In Centres be referred back to the Cabinet 

to reconsider the decision before taking a final decision within 5 working days 
in light of the views expressed by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.     

 
B. The Cabinet be recommended to defer a final decision and continue to fund 

drop-in services for a further 6 months in order to allow the completion of the 
detailed exploration of alternatives and of possible extra support (including 
facilitating capacity building within the voluntary sector, to assist the voluntary 
sector in filling the void that the Council¹s withdrawal from Drop-in Centres will 
have created) and finance, that the department was currently already working 
on. 

 
In making this recommendation the Committee took into account evidence that: 
 

• There was a universal perception that drop-in services were generally well run 
and popular; also that their proposed withdrawal, in advance of putting 
adequate alternatives in place, would have an immediate real impact on the 
quality of life of a large number of vulnerable people in the borough who were 
currently using them.  It would also undermine the current system of 
preventative measures in the borough which was likely to lead to further future 
costs to the authority as well as avoidable distress to numerous low income 
residents. 

 

• The vast majority of those affected were low income people, with significant 
proportions from vulnerable groups; whilst almost any reductions in Adult 
Services was likely by definition to also have a disproportionate impact on low 
income and vulnerable groups of local people, there were concerns expressed 
that at the corporate level the outcomes of the recent consultation exercises 
and Equality Impact Assessments had not had the chance to influence the 
broad brush allocation of cuts between different services. 

 

• There were promising possibilities for partly re-providing
[...]
er has 5 working days to reconsider the 
decision before taking a final decision. 
 
The following documents are attached –  
 

a. Report of the Monitoring Officer; 
 

b. Report of the Director of Adult and Housing Services; 
 
Additional documents for information – 
 

c. Copy of the ‘Call In’; 
 

d. Published minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 7 June 2011; 
 

e. Report of the Director of Adult and Housing Services considered by the 
Cabinet on 7 June 2011. 

 
 
NOTE BY HEAD OF LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND MEMBER SERVICES  

 
In accordance with Part Four Section B Paragraph 17 of the Constitution only the 
items set out in this notice may be considered at the special meeting, and no other 
business shall be considered. 

 
 
 
 



 

4 

 
David McNulty  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2923 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
28 June 2011 

 
 
 



Agenda Item 3Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Agenda item:  
 

 

   Cabinet                       On 7th June 2011 
 
 

 

 
Report Title: Recommended Budget Savings Decision – Adult Services Proposals 

in 2011 – Older Persons’ Drop-In Centres; Jacksons’ Lane Luncheon 
Club; and Cypriot Elderly and Disability Project 

 

Report of:   Mun Thong Phung, Director of Adult and Housing Services 
 

 

Signed: 
 

Contact Officer: Len Weir, Head of Provider Services (Older People/Mental Health) 
 

‘ 
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key 

 

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the outcome of a process of 
consultation in relation to the future of three separate service areas, one of which 
is directly provided by the Council. It is also to give Cabinet sufficient information to 
enable it to make an informed decision about all three services; the Older Persons’ 
Drop-In service, Jackson’s Lane Luncheon Club and the Cypriot Elderly and 
Disability Project. These decisions are being taken in the context of decisions in 
principle taken on 21st December 2010 at Cabinet and the wider context of the 
HESP.  The three options to be considered by the Cabinet are as follows:  

 
a) Withdrawal of funding to Jacksons’ Lane Luncheon Club (£10,500 saving per 

year); 
  
b) Withdrawal of funding for two members of Council staff seconded to the Cypriot 

Elderly and Disability Project (CEDP) (£94,000 saving per year); and  
 
c) Closure of four Older Persons Drop-In Centres (Willoughby Road, Irish Centre, 

Woodside House, Abyssinia Court (£181,000 saving per year). 
 

[No.] 

Page 39



 

 2 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member  

2.1 Adult social care services are provided to the most frail and vulnerable of people 
living in Haringey. The proposals in this report are calculated to generate a total 
saving of £285k to the Council’s revenue budget in 2011/12 and in following years, 
whilst continuing to maintain and prioritise services to vulnerable people in need of 
care and support who have had a Fair Access to Services (FACS) assessment, 
either at the “substantial” or “critical” levels.  It is important to be clear that all the 
drop-in’ services are ‘non-assessed’ services and that the Council has no legal 
obligation to provide them.  

 
2.2 Two of these services, Jackson’s Lane and the Cypriot and Elderly Disability 

Project (CEDP) are provided by voluntary sector organisations and are not direct 
Council provision. The third service, the Older People’s Drop-In Centres service 
(OPDICs) is directly provided by the Council. 

 
2.3 As part of a complex and wide-ranging process of consultation over the period 

between 31st January 2011 and the end of April, I have personally attended a 
number of the consultation meetings held in the OPDICs in relation to the proposal 
to close this service and have spoken to service users, as have other Members 
including the Leader of the Council. It is clear how much the Drop-Ins are valued 
by those who use them. In addition, the argument that they are a preventative 
service has been strongly made. 

 
2.4 However, in a situation where there is a need to meet the challenge of very 

significant reductions in funding to this Council, I feel that there is no alternative 
but to go ahead with these proposals. I am hopeful that ongoing discussions with 
other organisations and the users themselves may enable some elements of the 
OPDIC service to continue in the same or other settings, without an ongoing 
Council revenue commitment.  

 

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 

3.1. ACCS Council Plan Priorities are: 

• Encouraging lifetime well-being at home, work, play and learning; 

• Promoting Independent living while supporting adults and children in need; 
and 

• Delivering excellent customer focused cost effective services. 
  
 Full Council Plan Priorities can be found on the left hand side of the page at 

http://harinet.haringey.gov.uk/index.htm. 
 

Page 40



 

 3 

 

4. Recommendations 

4.1 Jacksons’ Lane Luncheon Club 
Withdrawal of funding (£10,500 saving per year); 

 This is a service provided to some 35-40 older people in the Jackson’s Lane Arts 
Centre (Highgate Ward), not all of whom attend every day and not all of whom live 
in the Borough, given the fact that the Centre is situated on the Borough boundary. 
It has been provided by the Arts Centre on that site since 1984, having moved to 
that site from a nearby church hall. The Council provides a grant of £10,400/year 
to the Arts Centre which is used to part-fund a post to facilitate the operation of the 
service. The Drop-In Centre provides a mid-day meal which is cooked in the Arts 
Centre kitchen, for which clients pay. The activities in the Luncheon Club are 
predominately arts based. The balance of the overall cost of the project is 
contributed by the Arts Centre.  

 
 Jackson’s Lane Luncheon Club is a non-statutory, non-assessed open access 

service for less frail older people – they do not provide services for people 
assessed as being in the Substantial or Critical bands under FACS, nor do they 
work as part of the Councils spectrum of day care and preventative services for 
older people. The Council has been informed by the current Chief Executive of 
Jackson’s Lane that to withdraw the funding will precipitate the closure of the 
Luncheon Club, due to the fact that all activities in the Centre are funded by 
specific grants and there is no opportunity for cross-subsidy.  It is felt that should 
this group wish to continue meeting they could do so elsewhere for example in a 
local library or could continue to meet in Jackson’s Lane as part of the wider arts 
programme on site. 

 
  The first quarter payment has been made in 2011/12, pending a decision by 
           Cabinet.  
 
4.2  Cypriot Elderly and Disability Project (CEDP) 

Withdrawal of funding for two members of Council staff seconded to the CEDP 
(£94,000 saving per year); 

 The Cypriot Community Centre provides the organisational umbrella for a number 
of projects which are run from the building, including the CEDP. This 
voluntary/third sector organisation provides a combined day care service to both 
Greek and Turkish clients living in Haringey as well as some sourced from Enfield. 
CEPD is a separate organisation from the Cypriot Community Centre and has its 
own management committee. 

 
 The Manager and Deputy Manager posts in the CEDP are funded via the 

mainstream salaries budget for Older Peoples services and the post holders, 
though seconded to the CEDP service, were Council employees. The Manager 
was supervised and appraised by the Deputy Head of Service (Older 
People/Mental Health) in Adult Services. The income for the CEDP day care 
service is derived from spot client placements, in the main from Haringey and 
Enfield. There are currently some 30 service users placed by Haringey Adult social 

Page 41



 

 4 

care receiving support via the CEDP.  
 
 Both post holders left the Council in April 2011 as part of the current voluntary 

redundancy arrangements and the posts will be deleted from the Council structure 
as a consequence. In the short term, both individuals are currently assisting the 
CEDP Management Committee to review/reorganise the service following the 
challenge of their departure, on a voluntary basis. There has been no current 
interruption of support/care to service users.  

 
 The proposal to withdraw the two staff was acknowledged by the Chair of the 

Cypriot Elderly and Disability Project Management Committee, but no further 
comment has been made to date. There has been no formal consultation with 
service users in the CEDP in relation to the proposal to withdraw the funding. 

  
4.3  Older People’s  Drop-In Centre service (OPDICs) 

Closure of four centres (£181,000 saving per year); 
 These are non-FACS assessed services. Following a review of day care in 2002, 

the then luncheon clubs were transformed into Older People’s Drop-In Centres 
(OPDICs) and their function changed from being basically a catering facility with 
some social function attached, to one where they became a key factor in the 
delivery of preventative services to mainly older people. The OPDICs have many 
functional links with services in health and the voluntary sector and provide 
services such as basic foot-care.  

 
 They are part of the low level support systems for vulnerable older people in 

Haringey, especially those who are socially isolated or who have low level mental 
health problems. They provide a non-assessed, walk-in, service and are part of the 
day care spectrum, being managed within that service. Some of the users attend 
on transport due to mobility problems.  

 
 The OPDICs also work in partnership with a voluntary sector support service for 

Gujerati elders managed by I-Can Care which is co-located in Woodside OPDIC. 
The Drop-In service at Abyssinia Court is integral in supporting the Extra Care 
supported housing project on that site as well as an Age Concern-run stroke 
project on that site. 

 
 There are four OPDICs in the Borough; Willoughby Road N8, Woodside House 

N22, The Irish Centre N17, and Abyssinia Court N8. Between them they provide a 
support and advice service to some 600 older people (including the Asian 
women’s group in Woodside House which has its own workers). A mid-day meal is 
available. Each centre has a service user committee which arranges social 
activities/outings and raises funds. Each OPDIC has two staff (six currently in post 
with two vacancies). 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 42



 

 5 

 
5. Reason for recommendation(s) 
5.1 The Council has no statutory obligation to provide the Jackson’s Lane or the 

OPDIC services. There are already similar drop-in services, albeit on a smaller 
scale, in the independent sector. Elements of the OPDIC service are provided by 
the various faith communities and voluntary sector organisations such as Age UK 
and the Alzheimer’s Society. Neither service is provided as a consequence of a 
FACS-compliant assessment by a social worker. Deletion of these preventative 
services may have a knock-on effect by increasing demand for assessed social 
care and health services in the future, though it has been historically been difficult 
to demonstrate cause and effect in this area.  

 
5.2 In relation to the CEDP, withdrawal of the management posts has not directly 

affected the service to users, as the day care service continues to date. The 
availability of individual budgets will also give additional choice and control to 
potential users in the future, especially as the CEDP is a unique provider of such 
services to people from both Greek and Turkish Cypriot backgrounds and a clear 
social care market leader with a strong “brand” of integrated service to both 
communities. 
 

 
6. Other options considered 
6.1. Discussions have begun with groups of OPDIC users to determine whether they 

are interested and/or capable of running their own service at nil cost to the 
Council, should the decision be taken to close the centres. It is unclear as to the 
future outcome of those discussions, which will depend, in part, on the relevant 
Cabinet decision. Plans to re-provide the basic foot care element of the OPDIC 
service are in train, should they be required. An audit of similar drop-in services to 
the OPDIC service, elsewhere in the Borough, is in progress 

 

 
7. Summary 
7.1. As part of a range of proposals to achieve a balanced budget, Cabinet made a 

decision in principle on 21st December 2010 to withdraw funding to Jackson’s Lane 
and the Cypriot Elderly and Disability Project: also to close the Older Persons 
Drop-In service. The decision to close the Older Persons Drop-In service was to 
be reviewed, following a 90 day period of consultation which ended on 29th April 
2011.  

 

Page 43



 

 6 

 

8. Chief Financial Officer Comments 

8.1. In order to produce a balanced budget for 2011/12 the Council has been required 
to find savings totalling £41m. The recommendations detailed in this report will 
achieve savings of £285k (FYE), of which £104k has already been realised. The 
remaining saving relating to OPDICs assumes a full year saving in 2011/12 of 
£181k. It is unlikely that this will be achieved
[...]
unning the services for 
themselves, support and advice will be given, in line with the approach set out 
in “Think Local, Act Personal” (Cabinet Office, January 2011), but at nil-cost to 
the Council 

• further develop their existing partnerships with voluntary sector organisations to 
explore the possibility of them running the services  

• inform service users of similar drop-in services in the voluntary/third sector 
details of which will be compiled and circulated to Jackson’s Lane and the 
Older Peoples Drop-Ins.  

 
Note:  we have been working on non like for like aspects of the drop–ins services to offer 
an alternative to say, combat social isolation and loneliness; foot care etc.  

 
The Cypriot Elderly and Disability Project will be continuing into the future as a 
service. Adult Service commissioners should monitor the quality of service delivery 
in the short-medium term, pending the outcome of any re-organisation by the 
Management Committee to take account of the missing/withdrawn staff, as the 
Council will continue to have service users placed there.  
 
Drop-ins 
 
There has been a detailed and complex consultation process with service users in 
the Older People’s Drop-In Centres (OPDICs) as to their opinion of the proposals – 
see main consultation report.   In addition, a half-day working party of 40 service 
users (10 from each centre) was facilitated by Age UK.  A report was produced as 
a result.  Key issues of concern were around loss of social contact, the hot meal in 
the middle of the day and foot-care and that  Dial a Ride and similar are seen as 
less efficient then the Council service (provided from down-time in the middle of 
the day from Older People’s Services day care-based vehicles. 
 
Going forward, should the decision be taken to close the drop in centres, the 
approach with the drop-ins will be to attempt to set up constituted membership 
groups of older people, supported by organisations in the independent sector to 
apply 
[...]
ome of the analysis that has been drawn out. 
 

 
 
 
2. Providers and Voluntary Sector organisations, including 
advocacy services, and others 
 
Some comments are raised by others (and so not repeated here) and/or are 
covered elsewhere in the report. 
 
Commenting on the proposal, several respondents expressed their opposition 
to any cuts in funding that threatened services for vulnerable people within the 
community or as in the case of the Unions were opposed to the closure of 
homes and centres but accepted that funding shortages lay behind the 
proposal.   
 
Leading charities such as Age UK voiced their opposition to some or all of the 
proposals but at the same time extended offers of help and/or suggested 
steps the Council should and could take to mitigate and/or monitor the impact 
were the cuts to go ahead.  Some were pleased to see the personalisation 
programme moving forward and were keen to work with the Council in 
developing a diverse market in services.  Others like the Unions were 
concerned that the personalisation agenda was being used to justify some of 

Page 69



 16 

the proposed closures and or questioned how we could be advocating more 
choice and control if we were at the same time proposing to reduce services.   
They were concerned too that personalisation was being used to generate a 
market in social care.   
 
Age UK thought that, in the context of the overall savings that had to be 
found, that Adult Social Care had not fared too badly although this needed to 
be seen in the context of other Council/NHS reductions, including in its own 
funding.   Having said that, they suggested that cutting back on services that 
promoted a full and healthy life in older age risked putting short term financial 
gain ahead of sound long term policy. 
 
Age UK had no objection in principle to outsourcing of home and residential 
care services to the independent or voluntary sectors and recognised the 
Council’s policy to use only those provide
[...]


 

Page 117



 2

than that for those owned by other sectors. We spend a high percentage of 
our older people’s social care budget on residential care, which means that 
there is less money to spend on more personalised services, tailored to the 
needs of individuals. 

 
1.4 In January 2009, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection said that 

whilst our services for older, vulnerable people were good, they commented 
that they were rather ‘traditional’ in outlook. While we regret that severe 
budget restraint makes it necessary, we welcome the opportunity to 
modernise our service provision. As a result of the pressures we face, we’re 
proposing to make a number of changes that are designed to: 

 
§ Develop a programme of change that better meets the current and expected future 

needs of the people of Haringey. 
§ Increasing levels of service within a restricted budget envelope to meet increased 

levels of need associated with living longer. 
§ Create services that are more flexible. 
§ Create care and support that people can access close to where they live. 
§ Have better long term outcomes for people at lower costs. 
§ Be ready for the changes of an ageing population. 
§ Have a system where older people are able to retain the equity on their own 

homes so that their care needs can be met without resorting to selling their homes 
in order to fund their ongoing care costs. 

 

 

1.4 Proposed changes 
 
As part of the transformation of adult social care there is a need to shift focus to a 
more ‘personalised’ approach and offer all people assessed as requiring social care 
a personal budget  (PPF-Putting People First and the updated policy: Think Local, 
Act Personal. The council needs to offer re-ablement, early intervention and extra 
care services.  
 
In terms of the required budgetary savings we considered our priorities i.e. targeting 
services to those most vulnerable. Our four drop-in centres and Jacksons’ Lane are 
non assessed services i.e. a
[...]
e, efficient and personalised enablement services will reduce the 
need for residential care in the future. This is especially so for people who are 
physically frail but want to live in their own homes. We have also been in the forefront 
of putting in place efficient personalised services that support people to live 
independently, with an improved quality of life, for longer. 
 
In the long-run, these barriers will be removed by the following: 
 

§ A move toward community-based services/community hubs  
§ Commissioning services  
§ Enabling more personalised care through increasing use of personal budgets 

which gives increased choice and control for clients assessed as being in need 
of care and support. 

§ Robust assessment, person-centred care management and safeguarding. 
§ Developing a ‘universal offer’ based on volunteering and social responsibility. 
§ Sharing assets and services.  
§ Development of new focused occupational driven Re-ablement service. 
§ Provision of information on alternative venues and walk-in services elsewhere in 

the Borough 
 
In addition the quality of service provided to users of the CEDP will continue to be 
monitored through the social work and contract monitoring systems as well as 
through the Council’s safeguarding procedures.  
 
Drop-ins 
 
Going forward, should the decision be taken to close the drop-in centres, the approach with 
the drop-ins will be to attempt to set up constituted membership groups of older people, 
supported by organisations in the independent sector to apply for grants from the Millennium 
Lottery Fund, Comic Relief and so on which, combined with a low level of contributions from 
members, may enable them to continue as places where older people can meet to socialise.  
This will only work however if the Council/other organisations agree not to charge a 
commercial rent/hire charge for the space, even on an hourly basis, or opt to waive it.   

 
Council Officers have been discussing a monthly memb
[...]
odes.  

 

The draft code of practice on the Public Sector Equality Duty is scheduled to be laid before 
Parliament in Summer 2011. 

 
GUIDANCE 

The Commission has also produced non statutory guidance which includes the guidance on 
how to complete the assessments 

 

Page 140


	Agenda
	3 Decision of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 27 June 2011 Regarding Minute CAB.05 - Recommended Budget Savings Decision - Adult Services Proposals in 2011 - Older Persons' Drop In Centres, Jacksons Lane Luncheon Club and Cypriot Elderly and Disability Project
	2011.06.30_Item 03(b)_DAHS Report to O&S Cttee
	2011.06.30_Item 03(c)_Call In Form
	2011.06.30_Item 03(d)_Cabinet Minutes - Extract
	2011.06.30_Item 03(e) Report of DAHS to Cabinet - 7 June
	2011.06.30_Item 03(e) Report of DAHS to Cabinet - 7 June (App.1)
	2011.06.30_Item 03(e)_Report of DAHS to Cabinet - 7 June (App. 1a)
	2011.06.30_Item 03(e) Report of DAHS to Cabinet - 7 June (App.2)
	2011.06.30_Item 03(e) Report of DAHS to Cabinet - 7 June (App.3)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2011 

Councillors *Kober (Chair), *Reith (Vice-Chair), Bevan, Canver, *Dogus, *Goldberg, 
*Strickland and *Vanier 
 

*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillors Jenks and Winskill.  

 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CAB12.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Bevan and 
Canver. 
 

 
 

CAB13.   
 

DECISION OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON 27 

JUNE 2011 REGARDING MINUTE CAB.05 - RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET SAVINGS DECISION - ADULT SERVICES PROPOSALS IN 

2011 - OLDER PERSONS' DROP IN CENTRES, JACKSONS LANE 

LUNCHEON CLUB AND CYPRIOT ELDERLY AND DISABILITY 

PROJECT (Reference from Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Agenda 
Item 3) 
 
We noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 27 June on 
consideration of a Call In had referred back to us for reconsideration our 
decision of 7 June 2011 vide Minute CAB.05 (3) relating to the 
Recommended Budget Savings Decision – Adult Services Proposals in 
2011 – Older Persons’ Drop In Centres, Jackson’s Lane Luncheon Club 
and Cypriot Elderly and Disability Project. We noted also that the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee had recommended that we defer a final 
decision and continue to fund drop-in services for a further 6 months in 
order to allow the completion of the detailed exploration of alternatives 
and of possible extra support and finance on which the Adult and 
Housing Services Directorate was already working. 
 
With the consent of our Chair a paper submitted by the Haringey 
Federation of Residents’ Associations (Vulnerable Groups) was tabled. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services commented that the 
proposed closure of the Older People’s Drop-In Centres (OPDIC) had to 
be seen in the context of the need to meet the challenge of very 
significant reductions in funding required of the Council by the Coalition 
Government. The popularity of the Centres was acknowledged and the 
concern caused by their proposed closure was regretted. 
 
The Council would continue to maintain and prioritise services to 
vulnerable people in need of care and support who had had a Fair 
Access to Services (FACS) assessment, either at the “substantial” or 
“critical” levels.  It is important to be clear that all the drop-in’ services 
are ‘non-assessed’ services and that the Council had no legal obligation 
to provide them. In order to produce a balanced budget for 2011/12 the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2011 
 

Council had been required to find savings totalling £41 million. The 
proposed closure of the OPDICs had assumed a full year saving in 
2011/12 of £181,000. As a result of the extension of the service until 30 
September the saving for 2011/12 was £90,000 but this should not be 
seen in isolation and in the absence of other identified options there was 
no alternative but to go ahead with the proposals. It was hoped that 
through ongoing discussions with other organisations and the users 
themselves some elements of the OPDIC service might be able to 
continue in the same or other settings, without an ongoing Council 
revenue commitment.  
 
In response to a question about matters raised by the Equality Impact 
Assessment, we were informed that a number had been highlighted 
including social isolation and the provision of a cooked meal. Where it 
could the Council would mitigate these and cooked meals would be 
provided for those people assessed as requiring them. Existing 
alternatives to the Council run drop ins had been considered and the 
possibility of offering more localised day opportunities through local 
independent and third sector providers had been explored including 
making more imaginative and innovative use of the Trees Extra Care 
Scheme.  
 
Our Chair pointed out that up until our decision of 7 June the Council 
had always tried to provide a universal service for older people including 
through the provision of ‘non-assessed’ services that the Council had no 
legal obligation to provide. The decision to end this provision had been  
difficult and clarification was sought of the practice elsewhere in London. 
We were informed that all London Borough Councils had been 
canvassed and of the 21 responses received only 1 had indicated that 
they continued to provide luncheon clubs.  We were informed that other 
universal services for older people were still available. Also, that there 
were already similar drop-in services, albeit on a smaller scale, in the 
independent sector and elements of the OPDIC service were provided 
by the various faith communities and voluntary sector organisations such 
as Age UK and the Alzheimer’s Society.  
 
The total package of proposals including the Older Persons’ Drop In 
Centres, Jackson’s Lane Luncheon Club and Cypriot Elderly and 
Disability Project had been calculated to generate a total saving of 
£285,000 to the Council’s revenue budget in 2011/12 and in following 
years and in the absence of any alternative proposals from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee comparable savings would have to be made 
from front line services if any of these elements were not progressed. It 
was emphasised that the Directorate would continue to maintain and 
prioritise services to vulnerable people in need of care and support those 
who had had a Fair Access to Services (FACS) assessment, either at 
the “substantial” or “critical” levels.  All the drop-in’ services were ‘non-
assessed’ services and the Council had no legal obligation to provide 
them.  
 
Discussions were continuing with groups of OPDIC users to determine 
whether they were interested and/or capable of running their own service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2011 
 

at nil cost to the Council, should the decision be taken to close the 
centres. It was unclear as to the future outcome of those discussions, 
but plans to re-provide the basic foot care element of the OPDIC service 
were in train, should they be required. An audit of similar drop-in 
services to the OPDIC service, elsewhere in the Borough, was in 
progress. Discussions were in train with a range of voluntary sector 
organisations in relation to their willingness to support ongoing groups of 
older people derived from the client base of the drop ins and luncheon 
club and it was hoped that in the three months remaining before the 
programmed closure of the OPDICs these might fructify. 
 
In response to further questions about the possibility of delaying the 
closures further to ensure that services could continue and about the 
shortage of luncheon facilities with the alternative opportunities identified 
it was re-iterated that while it was clear how much the Drop In Centres 
were valued by those who used them and that they were a preventative 
service in the absence of alternative savings there was no option other 
than to go ahead with the proposals.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the decision (vide Minute CAB.05 – 2011/12) to approve the 
closure of the four Older Persons Drop-In Centres (Willoughby 
Road, Irish Centre, Woodside House and Abyssinia Court) with an 
estimated saving of £181,000 saving per year be re-affirmed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DAHS 

 
The meeting ended at 16.30 hours. 
 
CLAIRE KOBER 
Chair 
 
 


